the gross impact of stress tests on the overall result as well as on the company’s solvency.

The table hereafter shows the shocks taken into account when assessing the different types of risk as well as their
impact on the income statement and on other items of comprehensive income. The shocks considered are those
used by the company’s management as part of market risk assessment. The orders of magnitude used are similar to
those identified within the framework of the Solvency II standard. The sensitivity analysis proposed is based on the
portfolio of shares and bonds held by Ethias SA. In the case of shares, the impact on the SICAV «Ethias Sustainable
Investment Fund» (E.S.I.F), formerly «RTD Ethias High Yield», is also taken into account. The amounts do not
include the effects of the application of shadow accounting, nor of the adequacy test for the technical provision.

31

CO
NS

O
LI

DA
TE

D
AN

NU
AL

 R
EP

O
RT

 2
01

9
 |

 E
TH

IA
S

GR
O

UP 31 December 2019

In thousands of euros; only Ethias SA (and plus Ethias S.I.F. in the case of shares)
Estimated impact

on the income
statement

Estimated
impact on other
comprehensive
income items

Interest rate risk (excluding derivatives)

Increase in the yield curve by 100 basis points (6,280) (1,207,190)

Decrease in the yield curve by 100 basis points 6,280 1,207,190

Credit spread risk

Increase in the credit spread by 100 basis points (15,504) (1,207,795)

Decrease in the credit spread by 100 basis points 15,504 1,207,795

Stock price risk

Stock price decrease by 39 % (69,458) (231,195)

Stock price increase by 39 % 43,124 257,219

31 December 2018

In thousands of euros; only Ethias SA (and plus Ethias S.I.F. in the case of shares)
Estimated impact

on the income
statement

Estimated
impact on other
comprehensive
income items

Interest rate risk (excluding derivatives)

Increase in the yield curve by 100 basis points (10,882) (926,135)

Decrease in the yield curve by 100 basis points 10,882 926,135

Credit spread risk

Increase in the credit spread by 100 basis points (22,883) (920,759)

Decrease in the credit spread by 100 basis points 22,883 920,759

Stock price risk

Stock price decrease by 39 % (102,188) (123,354)

Stock price increase by 39 % 37,622 188,852

Sensitivities to interest rates and credit spreads have increased in terms of the estimated impact following
the increase in dirty value bond exposure. In terms of equity risk, we observe a significant transfer of
sensitivities between other items of comprehensive income (OCI) and P&L (more in OCI and less in P&L)
in the event of a decline in equity levels, as equity levels are significantly higher than the levels at which
impairments are applied following the general significant increase in market values at end-2019.

Derivative hedging strategies are used in order to mitigate Ethias’ exposure to the risk of falling

[…]

For agents of the 148

in the last 7 years of their career 0.00% 0.00%

otherwise 1.50% 1.50%

For the other groups 2.40% 2.40%

Life table 32% of MR/FR 32% of MR/FR

The discount rates used to actualize the commitments are defined by reference to the market rate at the closing
date of first category corporate bonds with a maturity that is comparable to the maturity of the commitments.

The life assumptions are based on official life tables and on experience observed
within the Group. All assumptions reflect the Group’s best estimate.

The average duration of the Life benefit of the pension schemes is 15 years

17.3.2.	Analyse de sensibilité
We analysed the impact of the change in the main actuarial assumptions
on the debt assessment regarding employee benefits.

This analysis showed that an increase in discount rate with 50 basis points should lower
the debt with regard to employee benefits with 28.3 million euros. A decrease of the
same level would however result in a debt increase of 31.0 million euros.

The impact of an increase with 25 basis points of the expected wage increase rate amounts to 13.2 million euros.

In thousands of euros 31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Discount rate

Increase in rates with 50 basis points (28,322) (26,335)

Decrease in rates with 50 basis points 31,032 27,624

Expected wage increase

Increase in rates with 25 basis points 13,218 14,434

111

CO
NS

O
LI

DA
TE

D
AN

NU
AL

 R
EP

O
RT

 2
01

9
 |

 E
TH

IA
S

GR
O

UP 17.4.	 CHANGE IN LIABILITIES OF THE DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEMES

In thousands of euros 2019 2018

Net liabilities of the defined benefit schemes as of January 1st 231,248 243,521

Total expenses of the defined benefit schemes 23,396 26,503

Contributions paid by the employer (45,704) (27,235)

Benefits paid directly by the employer (12,736) (7,258)

Revaluation 35,807 (4,282)

Net liabilities of the defined benefit schemas of December 31st 232,012 231,248

The main movements in 2019 are an increase in the contribution paid by Ethias to
the OFP and a significant impact of the decrease in the discount rate.

17.5.	 CHANGES IN DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEME OBLIGATIONS AND LONG-TERM BENEFITS

2019 2018

In thousands of euros
Post-

employment
benefits

Long-term
benefits

Total
Post-

employment
benefits

Long-term
benefits

Total

Defined benefit scheme obligation as of January 1st 500,212 57,741 557,954 508,207 32,705 540,911

Cost price of services 26,450 112 26,562 23,301 28,345 51,647

Interest charges 9,398 269 9,666 8,313 29 8,342

Benefits paid directly by the employer (12,736) (7,948) (20,684) (7,258) (3,225) (10,483)

Benefits paid (4,891) - (4,891) (12,045) - (12,045)

Others (7,269) - (7,269) 72 1 73

Revaluation 60,636 1,923 62,559 (20,378) (113) (20,491)

Defined benefit scheme obligation as of December 31st 571,802 52,097 623,899 500,212 57,741 557,954

17.6.	 CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE OF THE DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEME ASSETS

In thousands of euros 2019 2018

Fair value of the defined benefit scheme assets as of January 1st 268,964 264,686

Interest income 5,184 5,184

Employers’ contributions 45,704 27,235

Benefits paid (4,891) (12,045)

Income of interests on plan assets in excess of interest income 24,829 (16,096)

Fair value of the defined benefit scheme assets as of December 31st 339,790 268,964

17.7.	 ALLOCATION OF DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEME ASSETS

2019

In thousands of euros Valeur %

Bonds 250,817 74%

Equities 65,277 19%

Real estate 482 0%

Cash 23,214 7%

Total 339,790 100%

112

CO
NS

O
LI

DA
TE

D
AN

NU
AL

 R
EP

O
RT

 2
01

9
 |

 E
TH

IA
S

GR
O

UP17.8.	 ITEMS AFFECTING THE INCOME STATEMENT REL ATING TO DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEMES

In thousands of euros 31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Cost price of services 26,450 23,301

Net interest charges 4,214 3,130

Others - 72

Total expenses 30,665 26,503

18.	 Provisions
2019

In thousands of euros
Provisions for

disputes
Provisions for
financial risks

Other
 non-technical

provisions
Total

Provisions on 1 January 33,313 1,876 10,439 45,628

Provisions (+) 6,936 - 10,117 17,053

Expenditures (-) - - (815) (815)

Reversals (-) (26,694) - (2,971) (29,665)

Transfers (+/-) - - - -

Change in scope - - - -

Other changes - - - -

Provisions on 31 December 13,555 1,876 16,770 32,201

2018

In thousands of euros
Provisions for

disputes
Provisions for
financial risks

Other
 non-technical

provisions
Total

Provisions on 1 January 29,399 1,876 119,016 150,291

Provisions (+) 11,916 - 4,451 16,367

Expenditures (-) (2) - (106,283) (106,285)

Reversals (-) (2,860) - (11,885) (14,745)

Transfers (+/-) (5,140) - 5,140 -

Change in scope - - - -

Other changes - - - -

Provisions on 31 December 33,313 1,876 10,439 45,628

The decrease in provisions for litigation is mainly due to reversals and uses
of provisions following the resolution of certain disputes.

113

CO
NS

O
LI

DA
TE

D
AN

NU
AL

 R
EP

O
RT

 2
01

9
 |

 E
TH

IA
S

GR
O

UP 19.	 Trade and other payables

19.1.	 BRE AKDOWN BY NATURE

In thousands of euros 31 December 2019 31 December 2018

Liabilities arising from direct insurance operations and accepted reinsurance 164,215 122,646

Liabilities arising from ceded reinsurance operations 127,922 120,679

Liabilities from operating activities 292,137 243,325

Tax on current result 8,962 9,459